Decision Neo. 51460 @REGHN&[ : |

BEFCRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Agplication )

of CALIFORNIA WATER & TELEPHONE ) Application No. 35751
COMPANY to increase rates for water ) {Amended)
service in its Sweetwater District. )

- Bacigalupi, Elkus and Salinger by Claude N. Rosenberg;
and Higgs, Fletcher & Mack by DeWitt A. Higgs, for
applicant.

SougﬁaBgy %rrigationCDistr%c§ by.PaglCD. Eggsgrinding.,
- T. Mess; City of National City by Robert
0. Curran, James A. Bird and C. T. Mess; National
City Taxpayers Association, Inc., by Mrs. S. J. Kodish,
protestants. -
County of San Diego by James Don Keller and Jean
L. Vincenz; California Farm Bureau Federation by
J. J. Deuel; Rohr Aircraft Corporation by
S. W. Shepard, interested parties.
Boris M. Lakusta, John F. Donovan and Carol T. Coffey,
or the Commission staif. ‘

QPINICN

Nature of Proceeding

By the above amended application, filed December 1, 1954,
- California Water & Telephone Compaﬁy, a‘Califbrnia corporation,
seeks an order of this Commission auzhorizing increases in fates'
and charges for water service rendered in its Sweetwater District,
comprising the cities of National City and Chula Vista and adjacent
territory in San Diego County.
Hearings
Public heaping in the matter was held before Examiner
F. Everett Emerson on February 10, 1955 at NationalICiny and before
Commissiogg; Justus F. Craemer and Examinervzmerson on March 9, 10,
and 11, 1955 at Chula Vista. The matter was submitted on March 11 .
with permission granted appearances to file writben'closing.argu-

ments, concurrently, on harch 21, 1955.




A=35751 ET

Applicant's Position and Reocuest

Applicant alleges that the presently effective rates and
charges for water service rendered in its §heetwater District for
some time past have been, still are, and in the immediate fundre"
will be, inadéquate‘and insufficient to yield a reasonable retura
to it on either the fair value or the original cost of its proper-
ties and facilities devoted to serving the public in such district.
Applicant claims that present water rates are un}éasonéble, unfair ‘5
to it and noncompensatory and do not produce revenues sufficient
to meet the requirements of interest on indebtedness or sufficibnz
to provide an adequate zmargin for dividend payments on its
outstanding securities properly allocable to the district.

Applic&nf further alleges that it is necessary that increased water
rates be authorized in an amount sufficient to make the district
self-sustaining, so that future financing for needed capital
‘additions will not be jeopardized.

Applicant basically seeks an increase of approximatel&
$348,000 in anaual gross revenues,‘ based upon the level of business
during 1954. According to applicant, had its proposed rates beexn
in effect during 1954, a rate of return of 6.52 per cent would have
been realized on a rate base of 87,274,000, Under preseni‘fates
it ¢laims to have earnmed a rate of return of only 4.71 per cent

1/

A comparison of'applicant’s\proposed rates with those

on such rate base.

presently charged is set forth in the following tabulations.

Commercial [Metered Sales
(Residence, Small pusiness)

: Bimonthly Billing : Per Cent:

;Two Months® Usage in Cu.Ft.: rfresent Rate : Proposed Hate : Increase:
1,000 8 .,.80 $ 6.00 '25.0%
1,500 6.70 : 8.40 25.4
2,000 8.60 10.80 25.6
4,000 16.20 20,40 25.9

8,000 26.20 33.60. 28.2

1/ From Exhibits Nos. 7 and 9 in this proceeding.
o o |




A=3575) ET

.
N
Y

-

Industrial:Metered Sales -

: Wonthlv Usage in Cu.-Pt. : Present Rate

Monthly Bill

rroposed- hate

: Per Genc
+ Inerease

500"
10,000
20 000

100, 000
50C, 7000
1,000 OOO
2 OOO OOO
5, ,000, ,000

$

2.2‘-0
28.10
53.10

232.10-
1,112.10

2 212 10
4, 412.10

11, ,012. lO

(Reduction):

. ho
————

Ry
AR

‘~-L

'$ 300

*36 60"

281.10

1,321.10
2, »472.10.
L, S421.10
9 221.10

RELY N
»

e -

O ——— eh )

Ol L)

25.0%
30.2
3%.1
21.1
28.¢
11.7
0.2

(16.3)

Irrigation Metered: Sales.

: Nonthly Bill.
- Present Rate : Proposed Rate

13.50 17.70
62.50 88.20
112.50 153.20
51250 | .. - 87320

: rer Cent
: In¢rease

25.0%
31.1
1.1
36.2
314

Nonthly Usagélin Cu. .

500
5,000
50, 7000
100 OOO
500 000

Nunlc;pal Mbtered Saleg‘

——

MQntth‘lel —‘Per Cénc
: Present Rate = Proposed krate : Increase

3.2,&0 $ 3.00 25.0%
2250 5.0 116.0 -
5.00 10.20 1oa o
.. 20.00 16.80 o
e 20,00 30.00 50 .0
37.50 53.10 L1.6
7500 99.10 32.1

N

; Monthly Usage'in'Cu.'Ft

500
1,000
2,000
4,000
- 87000
ls OOO e I LT A T
30,000“‘ BRI

oy

Applicant now, charges $3.75 per month per standard fire
hydrant and $2.50 per month for small "sprznklzng" hydranxs. It
proposes to charge $4.00 per. month per hydrant irrespective of

size or type of hydrant.

e, LAY
.

Applicant's precent rates were authorized on a Tenporary

basis by this Commission's Decision No. 46377, issued November 6,
1951, and on a permanent basis by Decision No. 46928, issued
April 1, 1952, in Application No. 22447

,_3_




)\93:5751 ET .

Applicant’s Operations

As applicant’'s cofporate name indicates, if is engaged
in rendering doth telephone and water service in California. -
Telephone service is furnished in portioms of Kiverside, San
Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties. Its water se:viée is rendered
in three widely separated'areas: Monterey Peninsula, San Gabriei
Valley and San Diego Bay Divisions. The San Diego Bay Division
contains two districts, Coronado and Sweetwater, phyéically‘separate
but under common local supervision.

The three divisions, while in effect separate operating
entities with each maintaining 1ts own accounting records, are
controlled from applicant’s main office in San Francisco. The
San Francisco office is also the general office for four affiliated
corporations whose operations are controlled, or‘subsiantially
controlled, through stock ownership byvthe séme interests. In
sﬁch office are maintained the accounting records which provide
a means of controlling investments in the‘various.divisiéns\of
applicant and which record those transactions appiicable to'the |
corperation as a whole. The personnel in the San Franeisco office
perform accounting, engineering and administrative Servicesfior
the associated companies as well as for the applicant herein.

The Sweetwater District serves the Cities of Natiénal
City and Chula Vista and adjacent unincorporated territory. -water
for this district comes from .three primary sources. Thé major
source is watershed run-off through the Sweetwater River. Thé
second source is purchased Colorado River water, obtained from the
San Diego County Vater Authority, which is spilled into Sweetwater
Reservoir at the terminal of the Authority’s aqueduct. The third

source is from a deep well in National City.




A-35751 ET .

. Water storage capacity for the Sy stem uotals 53, 756 2cre
feet, distributed as. follows-- S
el B e
Judson Reservoir ’650 acre feet
Storage Tanks (10) 5.96 acre feet

Transmxsszon of water from Sweetwater Reservoir to the .
distribution system is accomplished by two large transmissxon mains
a 24-inch main down the north side of Swee twater Valley to=National
Cmty and a 36-1nch main down the south side of the valley %o Chula
Vista. The transmiss;on and distridbution piped systen contazno
nearly 200 miles of main and is servzced by 17 booster pumps. All
water served the public from the distribution syspem.is chlorinated.

As of September 30; 1954, there were 15,080 active
services sefved by this system. Of these, 14,551 served domestic

~and commercial customers, 86 served industrial customers, 357
served irrigaczon customers and 86 served public housing or other
munmcipal departments. Ip addition, applicant provided service
to L39 fzre hydrants.

Dur-ng the year 1954 appllcant had apnroximat;l »
employees in the San Diego Bay Divisior. The 1954 payroll of ﬁhe
Sweetwater Dzstrlct approximated 233,400 while thax for the
Coronado Dlstrnct approximated $116 700.

Posit&on of °rotestants and Others

The City of Nationzl Czty protests an increase of rates
on general grounds. It early questzoned the propr;ety of having
applicant's Sweetwater District a separate subdivision of the
company for rate-making purposes and also indicated that it felt
that National City should be a rate zone separate fror the balance |
of the system. The c¢ity attorney did not pursue the sudbject,
however, and confined the city's participation to the cross—

examination of witnesses.




as7sim @ B

The South Bay Irrigation District, wnose boundaries
contain all of applicant’s Sweetwater District service area outside
of National City, protests an increasc in rates on general grounds.
Its participaxion was confined to the cross-examinatzon of
witnesses. By its' cross-examination, this distriqt attempted to
show that applicant’s Loveland Project constitutes a zmajor burden
on the ratepayer and that such project's,costvis-bﬁt of proportion
to the benefit derived. (m such premise the district urgéd that
a separate rate base be developed for this one elqhént of plént
and that this Commission allow a lesser return on that base than
on the balance of the system. ,

The National City Taxpayers Association confined its
provest to a statement of position, voicing a general-objectionp
To rate increases and indicating that if rate increases were grante@v
during periods of deficient rainfall, corresponding decreases
should be ordered during periods of heavy rainfall. '

The County of San’Diego participated in cross~examination
of witnesses throughout this proceeding through its District Attorneyjl
and its Director of Public Works.

The California Farm Bureau Federation, on behalf of ips‘
member irrigators served by applicant, called two witnessés who
testified respecting the economic condition of fafmers in the.area.
The farm bureau participated throughout the proceeding.

Summary of Presentations

P —

Applicant, th&ough the testimony of three witnesses ang
the introduction of 16 exhibits, and the Commission staff, through
four witnesses and 2 exhibits, presented analyses of-applicantfs
operations. Such presentations are .summarized in the following
tabulations. Protestants and interested parties maie no comparablg
showing and in the main confined their participa;ion'to-statementé

of position and to the cross~examination of witnesses. A4s will be

b=




A~35751 ET/NB # - |

discussed later, the tabulations following are ngt}strictly com~-
parable but do indicate summaries of the over,a;;‘bresentations.

SWEETWATER DISTRICT
RESULTS  OF OFERATIONS
, (Adjusted or Normalized Basis)

Present Rates

' T : Year 192%3 : Year‘lgg%ﬁ sYear IG55%:
: : ‘Item ssApplicant©:( taltd:ApplicantC: Statfd:CPUC Staﬁﬂ?

Oper. Revs. $1,196,500 $1,218,950 $1,239,100 41,270,200 31,336,550
Oper. Exps. '883,800 897,791 932,900 950,019 1,004,581
Net Revenue 312,700 324,159 306,200 320,181 331,969
Rate Base(Derr}77,028,000 6,579,300 7,265,900 6,810,900 7,120,700
Rate of Ret. uh.45% L .88% L.21% T h.70% L4.66%

- 8. Adjustied and normalized
b. Estimnted normalized
¢. From Exhibit No. 6
d. From Exhibit No. 17, as corrected

Proposed Rates

:___Tear 19%3% : Year 1 “sYear 19559
Item :Appiicant5:%r%5 §ca?fazﬁppficant5:gg%§ Staffd:CPUC Stark:
Oper. Revs. $1,517,500 $1,544,750 $1,565,100 $1,602,950 $1,682,300
Oper. Exps. 1,056,800 1,073,651 1,108,700 1,129,689 1,191,261
Net. Revenue 460,700 471,099 456,400 L73,201 491,039
Rate Base(lepr) 7,028,000 6,579,300 7,265,900 6,810,900 7,;{.22,700 —
6.28% " 6.90% ‘

Rate of Ret. 6.56% 7.16% 6.95% -

2. Adjusted and nomalized

b. Estimated normalized

¢, From Exhibit No. 6

d. From Exhibit No. 17, as corrected

SWEETWATER DISTRICT
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(Actual or Anticipated Actual Basis)

Present Rates?

r——— [T y—

T
:

\ctual Year—Lty54 rEstimated Actual fear 1955:

: Tten : “Applicant s Applicant :
Operating Revenues 81,321,604 $1,354,900
Operating Expenses 978,956 1,04 ,000
Net Revenue 342,645 310,900
Rate Base (Depreciatqd) 7,274,000 7,518,700
Rate of Return ' LJ71% L.1L%

a. From Exhibit No. 7

7=




A-35751 ET/NB %

Proposed R.atesbi

: , T Actual Year 105L :Estizated Actual Year 1955. ,
: ITtem : Applicant : Applicant :

e,

Operating Revenues $1,669,900 “ $1,706,100
Operating Expenses 1, 1166, ,782 , 1723300
Net Revenue 50’ 1118 L72‘700
Rate Base (Depreciated) 7,274, ,000 7,519, ;000 .
Rate of Return : 6.92% ‘6.29% '

b. From Exhibit No. 9

In addition to the above data, which is applicable to

the Sweetwater District, results of total company operations as
presented by applicant are summarmzed as follows:

Total Operations -
‘(Water and Telepkone Depts.) . —
Existing Rates ~

: ‘ : Year 1953 Actual : Year 1954 bstimated @

Revenues . $ 9,508,075 - $10,527,200
Expenses : 7,305,7L1 ~ 8 229, 7200
Net Revenue 2,202,334 2 288 000
Rate Base 34,403,025 - 39,460, OOO\
Rate of Return 6.,0% - : S.SOp'

Revenues and Expenses

Both appllcant and staff employed the years 1953, 1954
and 1955 in their studies pertainzng to- results of operations.
Each undertook to show revenues and expenses for 1953 and 1954 on
a normalized or average year basis as'wellfas on an actual basis.
For the year 1955 the respective estimates reflect a fundamental
difference in approach; the staff placing such year on a normalized
basis wi;hvprovision for system, customer and usage growth while
applicano estimated the results of operations for 1955 on the basis
of what it anvicipated weuld actually be experienced. The staff
method, by which‘all years are placed on a comparable basis, has

the very real advantage that trends are clearly irdicated.




A=3575L BT

Applicanc’s method whereby .wo years are normalized and the third
year is presented wnth no adjustments for abnonmalities or
nonrecurrent items has the decided disadvantage that trends are
not indicated. While it is true that the rate-making process is
prospective in naturc and, wherever possible, should take into
account those operations.and conditions which may prevail during

| the future periods when new rates will be in effect it would be
erroneous To accept either one abnormal or one subnormal year as
the basis on which a new rate structure would be designed. To
follow such an erroneous conoept would be fair neither to the ‘
unilipy nor to its customers:'.For’the purposes of this proceeding;
onerefore we shall adopt as reasonable those past and prospective
normalized revenues developed by the Commission scaff.

It should be obvious that rates set on: ohe basis of
subno:nnl expenses would be unfair to the utility and that rates
set on the basis of abnormal expenses would be unfair to the
rasepayer in normal years. Considerable engineering and economic
Judgment must be exercised in both the normalizing and future
estimating processes. The two processes are not fully separable
but we favor and believe to be moSt fair, in the matter before us,
thet process which follows clearlf deiined trends developed from
reliable data for known periods. With respect to operating expenses
the only substantisl diiference between the studies of applicant
and staff concerns the item of purchased waten, the largest‘single
item of expense on this system. The staff adgusted water purchases
for 1953 to 3,700 acre feet, for 1954 to 3,900 acre feet and
ineluded 4,200 acre feet as ite normalized estimate for the year

1955, Applicant adjusted the years 1953 and 195L to 4,000 acre feet

of purchased water but in its estimate of actual vurchases for the




A-35751 ET/NB #*

year'1935 provided for 10,400 acre feet. The respective doiﬁﬁf,

amounts of expense are as follows:
WATER PURCHASZES

- Year Applicant CPUC Staff
1953 Normalized $175,200 8172 5oo :
1954 Normalized 186,000 135,500

1955 Normalized 195:900
1955 Actual 266,350

The evidence is clear that the water purchases dﬁr;ng

the last seven-year period, while fluctuating somewhat, hd§E 
averaged 7,238 acre feet. The corresponding dollar amount of
expense, if such quantity were purchased in 1955, would be approxz-
mately $220,000. There is no convincing evidence in this record
that such an average amount should not be used as a near-future
normalized expense for this item. Accordingly, we shall include
such sum in our adoption of the total reasonable operating ei?eﬁses
for this system. Ve
Summarizing,twe find the following to be fair and reason~
able revenues and operating expenses on the normalized basis used
by applicant and staff for 195, and on the normalized‘basis used
by the staff for 1955, adjusted'to allow for average water purchéses
of 7,233 acre feet. "

- Year 1955 oo 4
Present: . : Proposed
Rates : Rates

Year 1954
Present : Proposed
Rates : Rates

Operating Revenues $1,270,000 $1,603,000 $1, 337 000 $1, 682 000
Operating Expenses 950 7000 1,130, 7000 1, 017 000 1 203 »000
Net Revenue 320, >000 h73 7000 320 7000 b79 000

ALY B )
a9y B0

o Item

Rate Base ’ |

As can be seen from the summary tabulation of resuits of
operations, above, the staff-computed 1954 rate baoe is about {
$L55,000 less than that compuxpd by applicant. For the year 1955,
the difference is still some £398,000 although the respective

P ———r

.~10=




A=35751 ET »

presentations for such year are'noé fully comparable. Such
differences are of major import in this proceeding and a great
portion of the record is devoted to this subjcct. Both hpplicant
and the staff had a common starting point, applmcant’s book figures
for development of their respective race bases. Applxcant‘used-'
such book figures throughout. The staff made numerous subtracﬁive
adjustments. In weighing the evidence we shall analyze each of

the adjustments and determine its propriety.‘

The largest adjustment made by the staff comcerns landed
capital and amounts to a deduction of $266,616 from this account.
Protestants urge the acceptance of such a deduction. The details
6f the calculations for deriving this total are clearly set:fbrth
in Chapter L and a discussion of the subject is contained 1n
Chapter 13 of Exhibit No. 17 in this proceeding. The basis for
this adjustment lies in an audit of the records of oﬁe of applicant's
predecessors for the period 1896 to 1911. The staff, in this

proceeding, assumes that this audit completely accqunts for the

original cost of all of the lands used by and useful to utility
operations at the time of the audit. The audit, however, accounted
only for cash transactions. Lands or rights of way obtained for
any consideration other than cash are not included in such audit.
From the very considerable amount of evidence on this subject we
£ind as a fact that such audit does not set forth the original
cost of total landed utility capital as of any date and ¢onclude,
therefore, that reliance on the same for such purpose must lead‘
to an incomplete and false conclusion as to the anount properly
chargeable to the land account of applicant's predecessors and
subsoquently to the land account of applxcanz.

Apblzcant’s plant accounts, including the land acecount,
were initially aet up on its books under the authorization oif. this
Commission’s Decision No. 28556 issued February 10, 1936 in

11~




A~35751 ET

Application No. 20127. As is clearly apparent from such decision
. the only questionable journal entries at that time concerned these

for applicant's Moaterey Division properties. All other entries;

including those for the Sweetwaﬁer District, were approved.

In Decision No. 28276, this Commission indicated that

the utility properties should be recorded on the bqoks on the

~ basis of historical cost and that, in the future, properties should
be retired at the unit costs at which the properties were reported
on the books. Since that time, retirements have éeen recorded

on the basis of the plant accounts 50 sei up, shares of stock
have been sold and credit has.been extended on the basis of the
book figures thus established. Since 1935 this COmmiséion, in

23 separate formal propéedings, has authorized applicant to issue
| securities in an'aggregate amount‘of ¢68,&525b00i/ based on the.
book figures theretofore authorized. We take official noticé of
our opinions and actions in said decisions and conclude therefrom
and now reaffirm that the entries authorized were proper. The
present reecord contains no convincing evicdence on which to base

a contrary finding. The deduction of $266,616 fron applicant's
fixed capital accounts will not be made.

The staff made 2 deduction of 544,300 from fixed capital
for nonoperative or nenutility plant items repﬁzed to be associated
with the Lake Loveland projectQ In a prior decision this Commission
excluded this fdentical amount. In the present progeeding | |
applicant contends that the items heretofore excludéd have ‘since
been dedicated to public use and put to publie use. in
this connection we take official notice of our Decision No. L3721

issued January 17, 1950 in Application No. 20094, in which this

1/ Some of these issues were for refunding purposes, hence this
total exceeds the total of securities presently outstanding.

]2




a-35751 57 @

specific amount was'exc;ngq from fixed capital. Even a cursory
examination of the items which comprise such amount would show
that they could not be put to operative water utility use.?/ The.
deq@qgéon of this $44,300 frbp’fixed capitai-is proper and will
be made herein. ‘

A deduction of $62,71L for the year 1954 and of %6821
for the year i955.was made to account for re;ocation of applicant's
plant for the benefit of others. The evidence is clear that such
sums inadvértently include $6,500 in 1954 and approximately
$12,000 in 1955, which do not perﬁain to relocation work but rather
to the acquisition of'utility piant. The proper déduction is
%56,000 for 1954 and for 1955 and such will be made hereih,

The main office buildihg and annex; and the warehogée,
storage yard and related plant items in the Sweetwater District
are facilipies used in common with applicénm*s Coronado District.
The staff ailocated 27 per cent of the cost of this plant to
Coronado District, such éllocation being represented by a net
deduction of approximately $45,300 from Sweetwater fixed capital.
The sta?f has not made 'such an adjustment in any prior rate case
on eithéz district. Applicant has never ma&e any allocatipn“of
these facilities, on the ﬁremise that such facilities would be
required for the Sweetwater District alone;-even if‘tbere were no
Coronado District. It has no objection; however; to adopting the
appropriate allocation procedure in the future but it does 6bﬁect
to 1t in this proceeding on the grounds théb applicant will be
denied any return on the allocéted proper:iéé until such ”tiﬁe,as

a rate case for the Coromado District may include such amount in

2/ They include building silos, picking olives, baling hay, butcher-
~ ing cattle, the purchase of fertilizer axd seed,orchard spraying
and divers otrer activities pertaining %o ranch operations:

=13-




A=35751 ET .

the rate base for such district. If the allocation is\proper e b
aﬁ all, and we deexm it to be proper in view of the evidence in
this proceeding, it should be made now. Sweetwater ratepayers
should not be burdened with providing a return on a system or a
portion thereof not devoted to their service. As to applicant's
contention that such treatment is unfair ip it, we point out that
if such allocated amount so affects its eaénings on the Coronado
system as to accord applicant a less than reasonablé return on
‘_such gystem, applicant has recourse to the ra:n-zncrease procedure
of filing an appropriate rate applxcation for tha” svstem. The
deduction of this 345,300 is proper axd: vm be made hereln.

The staff has classified 9 of the 15 wells 1ying in the
valley below Sweetwater Reservoir as be;ng no longer needed in
utilivy operatzons. The net effect on a dapreciaxed *ate base is
zero, since there is neither salvage nor cost of removal. The
rate base to be adopted herein will be based upon the premzse
that these 9 wells are not in utility plant.

The staff-computed deductions for donations in aid of
construction and for consumers' advances for construction, on a
wéighted-averagé basis, differ but little from the amounts computed
by applicant. They appea* t0 be reasonable and will be adopted
herein in the total amounts of $678,500 for the year 1954 and
$889,750 for the year 1955.




sz @ | | o

”. fy i

o o

S .
. e

PRSI I

Based upon thé'évidence and asﬂa‘fécapitulétioﬁ,ofrtﬁe
above-discussed items we' find the following rate bases to be fazr”
and reasonablc for the purposes of this proceeding-'

SWEETWATER DISTRIC* o
Average Depreciated Rate Bases S

Teem | Year 1954  Year 1955
Total Average Fixed Capital $8,557,500  $9,162,500

Deductions from Fixed Capital o,
Donations ‘and Advances . 678,500 889,750
Relocations for Benefit of Others 56 000 56,000_
Nenutility Plant 44,300 44,300
Allocation to Coronado 45,300 45,300

Depreciation Reserve 8182600.. 897,000‘
! H ’ 7j’ .

Workzng Capital Additions : L
Average Materials 135,500 137; 350.,
Working Cash LO ’000' L0 OOO

Average Depreciated Kate Base 7,093,300' 75b0755QC::

Rate of Return

" Relating the above-adopted net revenues and rate bases
indicates ratés of return as follows:

Year 1955 e 2
Presenty : roposed ¢
Rates : Rates

Net Revenue $ 320,000 ¢ h73 OOO $ 320,000 & 479,000 '
Rate Base 7 093 300 7, 093 300 7,407,500 7, hO? 500
Rato of Return - 51% , .67% L.32% L7%

_lear 1654
. Present : Froposed
Jtem . : Rates : Rates

% 58 BE

The évidence is clear and the above tabulation indicates
thas applicant is earning an unsatisfagtory feturn‘under existing
water rates: Applicant is in need of and entitled to an improvement
in its earning position. The water rates which it has proposed
however would in this instance produce an excessive return. In
¢Waew~of the evidence we conclude that a rate of return of & per
cent on a depreciated rate base of $7 L07,500 is fair and reasonable

and the water rates hereinafter authorized will be designed to




© A=3575L ET

produ¢e such a rate of return after due allowance for the average
decline in rate of return now being experienced.

Spread of Water Ratés

| In spreading-needed revenues through water'rates the.
Commission has before it in this proceeding considerable factual
evidence és well as evidence respecting the other factors upon
which apﬁlicant based its proposed rate spread. The problem is
one of making such spread an equitable one between classes of con~
suzers. The "cost-of-service™ study in evidence is a valuable
gulde in this respect, although not of itself conclusive. Tt
ciearly demonstrates, however, the disparity now existent‘in’the
proportionate earnings being provided by the various'classeé.

The rates hereinafter auth&rized should lessen that disparity.’

It can be. computed readily froz the evidence that the
average commodity cost is approximately 24 cents per 100 cubic feet
of water. Applicant's lowest present blocking is 22 cents. It -
proposes to reduce substantially such rate for the industrlal

class of users, while raising it for all other classes , on the

basis of giving recognition to the large industrial users' very
favorable load factor. On an incremen tal cost basxs some rate below
average cost is justified, but in our opinion not to the extent
proposed by appllcanf. The terminal-block charge will be maintained
dt its present level for this class of users. By so doing;"the.
largest industry, assuming preseat use and use charactebistics,

will experience an increase of about L per cent in its annual’bills
while an increase of about 12 per cent will be realized by the
average zndustrmal user of water.

Applicant proposes to 1ncreasé charges for irrigatioh
service an average of 37 per cent. It also Proposes tha*'the terminal-
block rate remain at a level less than average cost. The evidence

1




" A=35751 NB % x

is clear that irrigation service has been supplied for some peried
of time without applicant'’s having earncd-any return on the facili-
ties properly apportiened fo such service. Applicant’s proposed -
irrigation‘rates would partially squalize the present disbrdpqr-~
. tionate earning situation. We find that the prescqiptibn,of higher'
irrigavion raves would tend, in our opinion, to cause irrigation
customers to discontinue or reduce such‘sérvice, thus diminishing..
~substantially applicant's revenues. In view of the evidence we ¢con-
clude that applicant's proposed irrigation rates should be authorized.
The over-all average rate increase granted herein azmounts
~approximately to 24 per‘cenx based upon the level of business during
1954. Av preéent water rates the average-residenﬁial or small busi~
ness eustomer, for 2 biﬁonthly consumpﬁion of 2,600-cubié feet, is
charged $10.88. At the rates which applicant proposed such charge
would be $13.68. At the rates authorized herein such charge will be
$13.16, or an increase of approximately 21 per cent. ”
| Initial billings under the new rates will be prorate@ on

the basis of average daily consumption.

California Water & Telephone Compgny having applied to
this Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and
6harges for water service rendered ia its Sweetwate: District, public
hearing thereon having been held, the mavter having been subzitted
and now being ready for décision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the ing¢reases in rateé
and charges authorized herein are justified and that present rates
and charges,vin 50 far as they differ from those authorized‘herein;
are for the future unjust and unreasonadle; therefore,

IT IS HZREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file

in quadruplicate withk this Commission, on or after the effective date

-l T -




' K~35751 NB

of thié‘éfder and in conformity with the'provisions‘of General Order
No. 963 the tariffs attached hereto as Appendix A and, after not lass
than five days? notice to the public and to this Commission to make
said tarszg effective for all service rendered in its Sweetwater
District on and after June 6, 1955.

'IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant shall file,
within thirty days after the effective date of this order, four
copies o% a comprehensive map drawp to an indicated scale not smaller
than 15000 feet vo the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the
various tracts of land and territory served, the princzpal water
productzon, storage, transmission and distribution facilities and the
locat on of the various properties of applicant in its Sweetwater
Districte | .

fhe effective date of this order shall ‘be twenty days after

the date hereof. '
Datcd at , California, this _4fngff?day :

<~43227;47n. "

T2

szﬁm 2-G. 4,@(444/

W\UE‘K'W_L

Commi§s£6nérs




APPENDIX A
Page L of 4

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL MEYERED SERVICE

APPLICABTILITY

Applicable to 2ll general motered water service.

TERRITORY

Within the incorporated cities of Chula V.‘..sta a.nd National Ci%.y, and
adjacent territory, San Diege Coumty.

RATES .

Per Meter

. ) ) y
Quantity Rates: ) per Month

First 500 cu.fb. OF 188 wevinenncrecnnnnennan  $2.90
Next 1,500 cuuffe, POr 100 CUofburercercennrenn b
Next 23,000 cu.Lt., per 100 cueltesccacnnenenn.. 32
Next 475,000 cu.ft., Per 100 CUeftueevancenconons .26
Over 500, OOO cu.ft., per 100 Clufteveneevenorcnnn .22

M:'.m.n;um Charge:

FOr 5/8 X 3/4=4NCh DL veevrrvrervreennnnsennens $ 2.90
- Tor 3/Lmi0Ch MOEOT vrnerrrrrrrnnsnnrennnenns 3.75
For 1=0nCh DOLer wevevervrreovnnnsonnocnns 4.50
For . l-l1/2-inch L 6.50
For 2-inCh m@tcr Srsssc et e rssdrteporretenes 9000
FOI' . 3~in¢h m&ter ..---c--.-ooo.oo.-;v-a-.o ls.m
For Le=inch meter cvecctoorsssrccnnscrences  25.00
For 6-inch MOLer tuirrcernrerennnnncnnnnns 45.00
For S-inch MELEr vvevennrinricvcnncenncnns - 55.00
For 10-Ench MELer veveverensacsconsnnconoan 70.00
For l2-inch meter .................‘........ 300.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water waich that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A=3575L ET

APPE NDIX ‘A
Page 2oL &

Schedule No. 2
MEASURED IRRIGAT"O’\I SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicablé to all measured irrigation water sarvice.

TERRITORY

Within the incorporated cities of Chula Vista and National City, and
adjacent. territory, San Diego County. '

RATES Per Meter
 per Month
Quantity Rates: N

First 500 Cu.ft. OFl053 wevereveverectrinnmnsss $2.90
Next 1,500 cu.ft., por 100 Ul eeerncnsvonnnns 46
Next 13,000 cu.ft., 9er 100 CUllteviteeetbornnves | +25
Over 15,000 cu.ft., per 100 Cuufbeieevioiivoases A3

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 X 3/L=3nth Deter .vveeeerrvrrensnncasnson § 2.90
For 3/L=Anch DELET irvrvreenniniiiaiinians 3,75,
For Ll-inch Deter eevevevecrrccreriacronne 4.50
For L1el/2-40Ch MOTOY veverevoncnecresoscnceas 6.50:
For 2=inch Meter s.vveevecevrcnvrnvcrcnca 9.00
For 3-inch MOLEr tecevcrcereniinnnresaans 15,00
For L=inch meter ....cecercssicerevncnees 25,00
For b=ANCh MELOX vecrevmvrnrenennssnnssss 45,00
For E=inech Meter .cucvvrveeavcsosonnorcone: 55.00 .
For - 10-inch meter vi.ieevevocccnococssones 7000

. FOI' Jz-inCh m@ter --0..-...--0-5-...-----; lw OO

The mininnm Charge will antitlc the customer
to the quantity of water which that minfimum
charge will purchase ap the Quant 'c.y Rates,




AFPPENDIX A
Page 3 of 4

Sehednle No. 3
R YA AT

FUBLIC FIRE EYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to fire hydrant service to mnicipalities and other
political surdivisions.,

TERRTTORY |

Within the InCofporated citdes of Chula Vista ahd Notfonsd City; and
adjacert territory, San Diego County: -

RATE

Per Month
Fs‘r c’a’cﬁ firc hmraﬁ‘t .l‘......"....-.'.'. b-..;:.‘;.";‘.‘.. ' &.w




A=35751 ET

Schedule No. 4
PRIVATE. FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICASTLITY

Applicable to all water service rendered for private fire protection
PUXPOS6S.

TERRITORY

Within the incorporated cities of Chula Vista and National City, and
adjacent territory, San Diego County.

RATES .
Per Month

For each /L-inch connection, or smaller .....ceouve.. 320.00
For each &-inch connection ..ceeeceveeccccecocccesane 20.00
For each 8=inch COMNECLAON trvveecvnvsecceconcnsecns 20.00
For each 1O~inch COMNECLAOn veveeeocrooncoccccanacces 45.00
For each 12-Inch cONNCCLION vevvvrncescnncoccnaccncen 65.00.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. ALl water used for other than fire extinguishing purposes shall be
padd for at gemeral metered service rates. C

2, Comnections for private fire protection systems shall be equipped
with standard detector type meters approved by the Board of Fire Under~
writers and the cost of the meter and appurtenant structure shall be paid,
without refund, by the applicant. , ‘

3. If a distribution main of adequate size Lo serve & private fire
service in addition to all other normal service does not exist in the street
or alley adjacont to the premises to be served hereunder, then a service
main from the nearest exdsting main of adequate capacity will be installed
by the company at the cost of the applicant. The amounts paid by the
applicant hereunder to establish private fire protection service shall not
be subject to refund. ' -




